Electrical and optical properties of Zn–In–Sn–O transparent conducting thin films
Paz Carreras ⁎, Aldrin Antony, Fredy Rojas, Joan Bertomeu
Departament de Física Aplicada i Òptica, Universitat de Barcelona, Martí i Franquès 1–11, E08028-Barcelona, Spain
a b s t r a c ta r t i c l e i n f o
Available online 30 June 2011
Keywords:
Transparent conductive oxides
Co-sputtering

room temperature. The fuzzy ring containing each peak, gives
evidence of an amorphous matrix [25] within which the nanocrystals
are embedded. In Fig. 3.A2, an amorphous initial growth layer of about
10 nm was observed followed by a 200 nm film. The thickness is in
agreement with that measured using the profilometer. In the high
resolution image (Fig. 3.A3) the atomic planes can be observed. We
identified the inter atomic planar distance, d (002) of ZnO as 0.264 nm.
However, ZITO100 shows a completely different selected-area
electron diffraction pattern (Fig. 3.B1). In this case few faint peaks
corresponding to In2O3 (440) can be seen, but the fuzzy rings show
Table 1
Sample identification with the rf power delivered to the targets and cation content in
the films measured by XPS.
Sample PITO (W) PZnO (W) In (%) Zn(%) Sn(%)
ITO 50 0 89.3 0 10.7
ZITO25 50 25 75.5 17.1 7.5
ZITO50 50 50 57.6 36.6 5.8
ZITO75 50 75 46.7 48.5 4.8
ZITO100 50 100 41.8 53.8 4.4
ZITO125 50 125 34.5 62.8 2.7
ZITO150 50 150 30.2 67.3 2.6
Fig. 1. Zn content ratio estimated from the XPS and the deposition rate for the ZITO
samples deposited with different ZnO power. Lines are just a guide for eyes.
Fig. 2. The XRD spectra of the ZITO films deposited with different ZnO powers. Lines
indicate In2O3 byxbyite (111) peak at 30.6° [23] and ZnO wurtzite (001) peak at 34.4°